Fixed assets	  4,858 	 0.01	  7,102 	 0.01
			   Other assets	  145,945 	 0.20	  110,627 	 0.18

	  					   73,305,759 	 100.61	  63,421,138 	 100.83
			   Liabilities that do not relate to
				   employees’ retirement benefits	  (442,704)	 (0.61)	  (520,821)	 (0.83)

	  					   72,863,055 	 100.00 	  62,900,317 	 100.00

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

PAKISTAN TELECOMMUNICATION COMPANY LIMITED

62

		  9.4	 During the next financial year, the expected contributions to be paid to the funded pension plan  by the Company is Rs
2,121,716 thousand (December 31, 2012: Rs 1,519,280 thousand).

		  9.5	 Sensitivity analysis
			   The calculations of the defined benefits obligation is sensitive to the significant actuarial assumptions set out in note9.1 (d).

The table below summarizes how the defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period would have increased /
(decreased) as a result of change in the respective assumptions by one percent.

							   1% increase	 1% decrease
							   in assumption	 in assumption
	 	   	 	 	 	 	  Rs ‘000 	 Rs ‘000

			   Future salary / medical cost
				   Pension - funded	  	 494,936 	  (458,656)
				   Pension - unfunded		   133,772 	  (119,717)
				   Gratuity - unfunded		   58,944 	  (46,311)
				   Accumulating compensated absences - unfunded		   119,610 	  (104,952)
				   Post-retirement medical facility - unfunded		   2,067,354 	  (1,674,719)

			   Discount rate
				   Pension - funded		   (8,071,092)	  9,671,880
				   Pension - unfunded		   (282,028)	  362,978
				   Gratuity - unfunded		   (45,487)	  58,944
				   Accumulating compensated absences - unfunded		   (104,480)	  121,029
				   Post-retirement medical facility - unfunded		   (1,647,845)	  2,067,354
				   Benevolent grants - unfunded		   (332,286)	  392,479

			   Future pension increase
				   Pension - funded		   8,098,513 	  (6,924,853)
				   Pension - unfunded		   129,359 	  (108,156)

			   Benevolent grants
				   Benevolent grants - unfunded 		   296,247 	  (264,582)

			   If the life expectancy increases / decreases by 1 year, the impact on defined benefit obligation would be as follows:
							   Increase by	 Decrease by
		   					   1 year 	 1 year

			   Pension - funded		   (2,242,362)	  2,242,362
			   Pension - unfunded		   (29,602)	  34,826
			   Gratuity - unfunded		   (3,504)	  3,504
			   Accumulating compensated absences - unfunded		   (3,193)	  4,880
			   Post-retirement medical facility - unfunded		   (353,807)	  353,807
			   Benevolent grants - unfunded 		   (98,542)	  95,796

ANNUAL REPORT ‘13

63

			   The above sensitivity analyses are based on changes in assumptions while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice,
this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of
defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (present value of the defined benefit obligation
calculated with the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period) has been applied when calculating the
pension liability recognized within the statement of financial position.